
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
 
 
 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 2 JULY 2004 at 11:00 AM. 
 
 

Coffee will be available from 10.45am 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2004 (Pages 1 – 4) 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 

 
 4. PRESENTATION BY ERIK JESPERSEN AND JUDITH ILLSLEY ON THE 

CLINICAL STRATEGY FOR NHS ARGYLL AND CLYDE (Pages 5 – 12) 
 

 5. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  (a) CPP Transitional Structure - Bute & Cowal Pilot (Andrew Campbell)  
 

  (b) Integration of SIPs - Statement of Readiness (Muriel Kupris) (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

  (c) Partnership Communications Plan (Andrew Campbell) (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a) Citizen's Panel - New Tenders (Lolita Lavery)  
 

  (b) Results of 7th Questionnaire to Citizens Panel (Andrew Campbell) (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 
E1  (c) CPP Budget - End of Year Spend Report (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
  (d) Update on New CPP Priorities (Theme Group Leaders)  

 
  (e) Feedback on Meeting with Scottish Executive (Lolita Lavery)  

 
 7. BETTER NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES FUND - YEAR 4 LOCAL OUTCOME 

AGREEMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY BEYOND YEAR 4 (JAMES MCLELLAN) 
(Pages 33 – 42) 

 

Public Document Pack



 8. DRAFT COMMUNITY LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (JIM 
MCCROSSAN) (Pages 43 – 46) 

 
 9. PARTNERSHIP ISSUES/CONCERNS TO BE DISCUSSED/TAKEN FORWARD 

BY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  FRIDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2004 
 

E1 This Report is Private  
 

A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2004  

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Robin Banks Bill Dalrymple, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council National Park 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Partnership Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Jon Pickering, Scottish Centre for Social Justice Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jenny Spratt, Scottish Centre for Social Justice Dougie Dunlop, Argyll and Bute Council 
Joan Inglis, Tourist Board Jacqui MacLeod, Crofters Commission 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police Hilda McGonagall, Argyll and the Islands 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police Enterprise 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Argyll and Bute 
Community Councils 

David Hutchison, Strathclyde Fire Brigade 
Alison Debling, Argyll and Bute Council 

John Mungall, NHS Argyll and Clyde Sandra McGlynn, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Fife Jackson, West Loch Fyne Community 
Council 

Ian Love, Argyll and Bute Council 
Shane Rankin, Crofters Commission 

Joe Hughes, Luing Community Council       Erik Jesperson, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links Nick Purdy, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Lynn Smillie, Argyll and Bute Council  
  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Shane  Rankin 

and Jacqui MacLeod of the Crofters Commission and Bill Dalrymple of the National Park who 
were attending for the first time. 
 
Apologies were accepted from the following people:- 
 
Bob McIntosh, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Frances Webster, Careers Scotland 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Moir Nelson, SEPA 
Alan Cumming, Ministry of Defence 
Jack Martin, Jobcentre Plus 
James Fraser, Tourist Board 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS 
Alan MacDougall, Fyne Homes 
Patricia Keenan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Anne Clark, Islay and Jura CVS 
Chris Thomas, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire 
Mitch Roger, Strathclyde Police 
Karen Murray, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care & Repair 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
2. PRESENTATION BY IAN LOVE ON THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL PLAN 
 
 The Head of Statutory Plans gave a presentation on the newly prepared consultative draft of the 

Argyll and Bute Local Plan which replaces the 8 adopted local plans covering most of Argyll 
and Bute.  The Chair advised that the consultation period would end on 12 March 2004 and that 
a finalised plan would be prepared during 2004 (subject to any further consultation process that 
may be required to comply with the statutory provisions for the adoption of the Local Plan). 
 

3. PRESENTATION BY ERIK JESPERSEN ON THE NEW GENERAL MEDICAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
 Erik Jespersen gave a presentation on the new GP contract implications for Argyll and Bute 

which included addressing recruitment problems in General Practice, rewarding Quality Practice 
and better Chronic Disease Management.  Erik advised that the contract had to go through a 
public consultation exercise and was seeking the support of Local Politicians and MSPs.  James 
McLellan asked that Erik provide an update at a future meeting of the Community Planning 
Partnership on the progression of the proposals. 
 

4. PRESENTATION BY THE SCOTTISH CENTRE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE ON 
DEPRIVATION AND SOCIAL EXCLUSION IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

 
 There was a presentation on “Deprivation and Social Exclusion in Argyll and Bute” by the 

Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice.  The Partnership discussed the report submitted 
by the Scottish Centre and a question and answer session followed.  It was agreed that in terms 
of taking this work forward, the 3rd Theme Group would be tasked with discussing  the issues 
contained in the report and submitting proposals to the Partnership. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2003 
 
 The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 14 November 2004. 

 
6. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Andrew Campbell thanked the Chair for the support of the Partnership in securing money for the 

NADAIR Project from the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 

7. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 (a) PROPOSED CPP TRANSITIONAL STRUCTURE (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 

 
  Andrew Campbell advised of the proposed Community Planning Partnership transitional 

structure which included the remit, membership, accountability and frequency of meetings 
of the various components of the top level and area levels.  The Partnership was invited to 
discuss and agree the various components of the structure to enable implementation to take 
place. 
 
Having looked at the membership of the various components of the Community Planning 
structure at each of the levels, it was agreed that Community Representatives should reflect 
the main themes or priorities that the Community Planning Partnership is trying to address 
such as community regeneration, transition of young people and access to services and that 
it is left to each appropriate level to decide what themes or priorities the Community 
Representatives should represent.  It was further agreed that the proposal for the Bute and 

Page 2



Cowal Pilot depicting the supporting staff structure be noted at this stage. 
 
 

 (b) PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 
 

  Andrew Campbell advised that a Partnership Communications Plan was necessary to raise 
the profile of Community Planning and firmly embed it within Partner organisations.  It 
was agreed to establish a small working group of PR professionals to take forward the 
preparation of the Communications Plan, and that the group comprise the Council (Chair), 
NHS Argyll and Clyde, Strathclyde Police, Highlands and Islands Enterprise, Communities 
Scotland, Scottish Natural Heritage and the Tourist Board.   
 
 

 (c) DRAFT 2004/2005 CPP BUDGET AND FUNDING FROM THE SCOTTISH 
EXECUTIVE FOR DEVELOPING COMMUNITY PLANNING (ANDREW 
CAMPBELL) 

 
  The Partnership discussed the draft 2004/2005 Community Planning Partnership budget 

together with the proposed contributions from Partners.  It was agreed to go forward with 
Table 1 which illustrated a 3% inflationary increase being applied equally to  the 
contributions of all current contributing Partners.  James McLellan advised that the 
Management Committee should look into splitting the budget for 2004/05 into a central 
fund and one for specific projects.  Lolita Lavery highlighted that the Scottish Executive 
were expecting all Community Planning Partnerships to be involved in discussions as to 
how they would be spending the resources which had been allocated to them.  Lolita 
advised that the Partnership would be using the funds for the Communications Plan and for 
capacity building (training) initiatives identified through Bute and Cowal pilot which was 
agreed. 
 
 

8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) LAUNCH OF 'DRIVESAFE' CAMPAIGN (CARL OLIVARIUS) 

 
  Carl Olivarius updated the meeting on the ‘DRIVESafe’ campaign and advised that it 

would be officially launched on 13 April 2004 and asked the Partnership to support the 
campaign.  It was agreed to approve the recommendations contained within the report with 
the addition of the NHS Communications Team at 4.10.  
 
 

 (b) UPDATE ON NEW CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) 
 

  The Theme Group Leaders spoke to their reports on the new Community Planning 
Partnership priorities and on how the groups proposed to take these forward.  The 
Partnership noted the Actions contained within the reports and that the Joint Health 
Improvement Plan was being revised to reflect these Actions. 
 
 

 (c) CITIZENS' PANEL (LOLITA LAVERY) 
 

  Lolita Lavery advised that the 7th Citizens’ Panel questionnaire which revisited the 1st 
questionnaire  had been issued at the end of February and that the results would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Community Planning Partnership.  It was noted that 

Page 3



the results should be available to partners in advance of the meeting and so should allow a 
discussion of the results and the implications. Lolita also mentioned that the current 
Consultant’s contract had come to an end and  that a small working group had been 
established to prepare a brief for appointing a new consultant. 
 
 

 (d) UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN (JOHN MUNGALL) 
 

  Dealt with at 8(b) above. 
 
 

9. ARGYLL & THE ISLES LOCAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY (ALAN MILSTEAD) 
 
 Alan Milstead gave the background to the Strategy which covered the area for  Argyll and the 

Islands Enterprise and mentioned that the Strategy had previously been agreed by the Argyll and 
the Isles Enterprise and Argyll and Bute Council.  The Partnership considered the strategy and 
after various questions agreed to adopt the strategy as submitted. 
 

10. AOCB 
 
 Alan Milstead stated that having the papers for the meeting issued electronically was an 

excellent idea, but asked if the papers could be published on the Community Planning 
Partnership’s website rather than on the Council’s website.  Lolita advised that in the short term 
the papers would sit in the Council’s Committee system but that longer term arrangements were 
being investigated to put the papers on the Partnership’s website. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Community Planning Partnership meeting will be held on Friday 2 July 2004 in the 

Council Chamber, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 

 

Page 4



Agenda Item 4Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

COMMUNITY REGENERATION:  STATEMENT OF READINESS JUNE 2004 

INTEGRATION OF ARGYLL AND BUTE SOCIAL INCLUSION PARTNERSHIP WITH ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP. 

Introduction 

The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP) and the Argyll and Bute Social Inclusion 
Partnership (SIP) have prepared this Statement of Readiness in response to the guidance published by 
Communities Scotland for integration of Social Inclusion Partnerships with the Community Planning framework. 

The two partnerships created a Community Regeneration Implementation Group to merge strategic priorities and 
structures. They view this as a clear commitment to close the opportunity gap for deprived communities and to 
integrate Social Inclusion Partnership structures and resources into the community planning framework. 

The Community Planning Partnership is an effective and efficient Partnership. 22 Partners work together through 
3 theme groups to tackle priorities identified through the partnership’s Citizen’s Panel. The three theme groups 
are:

Theme 1: Promoting health and wellbeing 
Theme 2: Improving opportunities for learning, employment and skills development 
Theme 3: Sustaining our communities, culture and environment 

This partnership framework has informed the Social Inclusion Partnership’s work. The Social Inclusion 
Partnership has identified similar priorities through various needs analysis exercises in each of its five areas. 

The Community Planning Partnership reviewed its structure, role and purpose in 2003 following changes arising 
from the Local Government Scotland Act and the ‘Closing the Gap’ statement. The Implementation Group was a 
key contributor to this process. Specifically, the partnership looked at a new structure to enhance community 
engagement and bring regeneration to the centre of its work. 

The Community Planning Partnership’s third theme group will develop a Community Regeneration Strategy 
because tackling disadvantage is an important facet of sustainable communities. This group will also have a 
major role in the monitoring of Regeneration Outcome Agreements agreed by partners. 

The independent evaluation of the Social Inclusion Partnership highlights the commitment of funds and support 
in-kind by partners to tackle disadvantage through the Community Planning Partnership. The Social Inclusion 
Partnership structure is unusual with five small areas
[...]
ll be a major focus for encouraging 
communities to articulate their needs. Two Area Development Groups lie within the pilot area. 
Community needs and aspirations will feed into an area (level 2) structure. Representatives from the 
community and public agencies will translate local proposals into a realistic and comprehensive area 
strategy supported by appropriate investment plans and outcome agreements. 

Capacity building and developmental support to the two Levels within the transitional structure are crucial. The 
precise nature of this support has still to be confirmed, but is likely to be provided by the following organisations:  

Cowal and Bute – Community Planning Partnership Pilot 

Level 2 
Coordination by Argyll & Bute Council 

(via the Area Corporate Services Manager) 

East and West Cowal 

L
e

v
e

l 
1

 

A
re

a (Area outside 
the National 

Park)

(National Park 
Area) 

Dunoon Bute 
Children and Young 

Person Group 

C
o

o
rd

in
a

ti
o

n
 

a
n

d
S

u
p

p
o

rt

Argyll CVS 

Loch Lomond 
and the 
Trossachs 
National Park 

The local Area 
Development 
Group 

The local Area 
Development 
Group 

Community Regeneration 
and Dialogue Youth 

The implementation of the pilot is a developmental process for all partners involved. The Community Planning 
Partnership recognises the importance of establishing effective information sharing and reporting mechanisms.  

Page 16



Funding has already been obtained from Communities Scotland for one part-time worker to support one of the 
level one groups (via Argyll CVS). The pilot will run over a two-year period. If successful, the structure will be 
introduced in the remaining areas of Argyll and Bute. 

Community Learning and Development 
The community capacity building and engagement of Social Inclusion Partnership projects has always been 
delivered in partnership with Community Learning. This process has worked well and will continue when the 
Social Inclusion Partnership is integrated into 
[...]
mmunities are involved in developing these through the 
ADGs and the Community Representative Fora to ensure the targets and outcomes mirror the needs of the 
community. 

Baseline information is in place in the SIP areas as a result of regular local surveys and Citizen Panel surveys 
conducted by the Community Planning Partnership. This information is an important component of future 
monitoring of progress towards agreed targets. 

The full Community Planning Partnership will monitor Regeneration Outcome Agreements annually as part of its 
normal review and planning processes. 

Conclusion 

The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership has been working towards the integration of the Social 
Inclusion Partnership since the publication of the ‘Closing the Gap’ Statement.  Significant progress has been 
made to: 

Clarify and target areas of deprivation that require resource allocation 
Broaden current Social Inclusion Partnership structures to secure additional partnership involvement 
Expand and continue good community engagement using the Community Learning and Development 
Strategy to underpin this process 
Develop a new Pilot structure to localise community planning and secure effective community engagement 
across Argyll and Bute 
Set up mechanisms and structures to monitor and evaluate Regeneration Outcome Agreements 

Having completed this work the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership is in a strong position to take 
forward the integration of the Social Inclusion Partnership by March 2005. 

Page 18



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Community Planning Partners

The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership was launched on 2 April 2001 and includes the following 
organisations: 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 

Argyll CVS 

Association of Community Councils 

Bute Community Links 

Caledonian MacBrayne 

Careers Scotland 

Communities Scotland 

Jobcentre Plus 

Forestry Commission Scotland 

Housing Associations 

Islay and Jura CVS 

Loch Lomond & the Trossachs National Park 

Ministry of Defence 

NHS Argyll & Clyde 

Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire 

Scottish Environment Protection Agency 

Scottish Natural Heritage 

Scottish Water 

Strathclyde Fire Brigade 

Strathclyde Police 

Tourist Board   
   

Community Regeneration Implementation Group 

The Community Regeneration Implementation Group was set up to develop a new Community Planning 
framework to facilitate integration of the Social Inclusion Partnership and deliver the principles behind the 
Scottish Executive’s Regeneration Statement and Local Government in Scotland Act. 

The Community Regeneration Implementation Group comprises the following organisations/ representatives: 

Argyll & Bute Council 

Argyll & the Islands Enterprise 

NHS Argyll & Clyde 

Argyll CVS 

Communities Scotland 

Social Inclusion Partnership 

Community Learning Partnership 

Dialogue Youth/Young Scot 

Community Representatives 

Progress to date includes the organisation of the Community Planning Review Day, the development of an 
outline Community Planning Partnership structure and the commissioning of research to develop a Deprivation 
Index for Argyll and Bute. 

Page 19



Citizens’ Panel

The Partnership has a duty to promote greater public consultation and involvement in the decision-making 
processes of the various public agencies and, to this end, established a Citizens’ Panel of 1000 local people in 
2001.

Details of Questionnaires Issued 

No. Date Issued Topic Response Rate 

1 June 2001 Satisfaction with public services in Argyll and Bute, what 
issues are important for Argyll and Bute and also what the 
Community Planning Partnership’s priorities for action 
should be 

69%

2 October 2001 Road maintenance, road safety and transport related 
issues

66%

3 June 2002 Environmental issues, waste management, renewable 
energy and Community Councils 

68%

4 October 2002 Education, training and skills development, Libra
[...]
le to 

enable people to stay in their own 

homes

Page 28



Community Safety

TOP 5 ISSUES

– Community Policing 57%

– Vandalism 52%

– Youth disorder 47%

– Road safety 47%

– Underage drinking 39%

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6cPage 31

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



BETTER NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES FUND – YEAR ‘4’ LOCAL OUTCOME AGREEMENT AND 
SUSTAINABILITY BEYOND YEAR 4 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report appraises Community Planning Partners on the current and future status of the Better 
Neighbourhood Services Fund in Argyll and Bute. 

1.2 Funding from the Scottish Executive, initially for 3 years, has been extended to March 2006.  The 
initial allocation of £2.7m is available for the provision of services to October 2005.  An additional 
0.9m allows for services to be continued and rolled out to other parts of Argyll and Bute until March 
2006.

1.3 Within this report are recommendations for the extension of Better Neighbourhood Services, to be 
included in the Year ‘4’ Local Outcome Agreement as required by the Executive.  The 
recommendations have been formulated taking full account of the specific criteria and funding 
conditions set out by the Executive. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Community Planning Partnership endorse the proposal that on the basis of the guidance 
provided by the Scottish Executive and the requirement to link the additional expenditure to areas of 
deprivation, a proposal that the additional £900,000 be expended as follows: 

 (i)  Continue existing services on the 8 Atlantic islands and in South Kintyre from October 2005 
until March 2006. This will cost an estimated additional £87,550 over and above the budget 
provision of £805,579 for 05/06. 

(ii) The estimated balance £812,450 will be used to: 

a) Roll out older people’s services to 5 wards in Bute and Cowal which are identified as 
amongst the most deprived in Argyll and Bute in the social 
[...]
ng to young people. 

Identifying links to the Gaelic Development Plan that relate to learning for young people. 

Implementation of learning for young people priorities identified through the geographical Learning and 
Development Plans. 

Implementation of learning for young people priorities identified through the Regeneration Outcome 
Agreement. 

Implementation of learning for young people priorities identified through the Social Inclusion Business 
Plans.

Implementation of the learning for young people priorities identified through the Strategic Development 
Plan for the Community Learning and Regeneration Service. 

Priorities of all three theme groups 

Health Priorities 

Achievement Through Building Community Capacity

The key priorities under this heading will be: 

Building Community Capacity to implement the Community Planning Pilot in Cowal and Bute. 

Building Community Capacity to support the extension of the Social Inclusion areas. 

Building community capacity to support the geographical Community Learning and Development Plans. 

Building Community Capacity to support the Regeneration Outcome Agreement. 

Building Community Capacity to support the Social Inclusion Business Plans. 

Building Community Capacity to implement the priorities identified through the Strategic Development Plan 
of the Community Learning and Regeneration Service. 

Page 44



Priorities of all three theme groups 

Health Priorities 

Geographical Targeting

The Strategy also proposes geographical targeting, this has been influenced by three main functions. 

An evaluation of the four geographical Community Learning Plans 

The Deprivation Study commissioned by the Community Planning Partnership and the use of this study in 
refining the borders of existing Social Inclusion areas as part of the Transitional Process. 

The proposed Community Planning Pilot in the Bute and Cowal Area. 

There is considerable overlap in these factors as will be seen by the areas identified be

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 

2 JULY 2004  
 
Present: 

Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) Superintendent Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Councillor Robin Banks  Sergeant Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Partnership Bill Dalrymple, Loch Lomond & the Trossachs 

National Park 
Erik Jespersen, NHS Argyll & Clyde Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Community Councils Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
John Boyd, Association of Community Councils Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise Allan McDougall, Fyne Homes 
David Hutchison, Strathclyde Fire Brigade Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Pauline Borland, Strathclyde Fire Brigade Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde Melissa Stewart, Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies:  
  
Hugh Clayden, Forestry Commission Scotland Anne Clark, Islay & Jura CVS 
Nick Purdy, Forestry Commission Scotland Shane Rankin, Crofter’s Commission 
Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care & Repair Angus Laing, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Sue Nash, Argyll CVS (Who has now moved to 
Austrailia) 

 

  
 1. WELCOME 
   

Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 
Pauline Borland of Strathclyde Fire Brigade, Gavin Brown of NHS Argyll and 
Clyde, John Boyd of the Association of Community Councils and Brian Barker of 
Argyll and Bute Council who were attending their first meeting of the Community 
Planning Partnership. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2004 
   

The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 5 
March 2004. 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
   

Carl Olivarius updated the Partnership on the successful launch of the 
“Drivesafe” initiative.  He advised that copies of the signed Charter and 
photographs taken at the launch would be issued to the participating 
organisations  shortly.  He also mentioned that 2 new organisations had signed 
up to the Charter since the launch. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION BY ERIK JESPERSEN ON THE CLINICAL STRATEGY FOR 
NHS ARGYLL AND CLYDE 

   
Erik Jespersen gave a presentation on the Clinical Strategy which was currently 
out for public consultation.  He highlighted the major issue for Argyll and Bute as 
being Mental Health and also spoke regarding the trends and pressures on 
acute services and primary care services. 
 



 

The Chair advised that the Council had set up a Policy Development Group 
(PDG) to formulate a response to the consultation which ends on 17 September 
2004 and that the Group would be inviting some Health Board officials to give 
advice to them.  It was agreed that the Health Theme Group would prepare a 
response on behalf of the Community Planning Partnership and that this be fed 
into the PDG as the Partnership would not meet again until after the consultation 
period had ended. 
 

 5. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 (a.) CPP TRANSITIONAL STRUCTURE - BUTE & COWAL PILOT 
    

Andrew Campbell updated the Partnership on the earlier discussion of the 
Management Committee in which two proposals had been considered.  The first 
proposal was that the Bute and Cowal Area Corporate Services Manager be the 
Area Co-ordinator and the second was that Partners fund an additional full time 
new or seconded post.  As Partners were unable to commit financially, the 
Management Committee had agreed to accept the Council’s offer of support, 
noting that as a pilot it would be subject to review. 
 

 (b.) INTEGRATION OF SIPS - STATEMENT OF READINESS 
    

Muriel Kupris advised that the Statement of Readiness complied with stage one 
of the guidance issued by Communities Scotland which stipulates that Social 
Inclusion Partnerships should integrate with the Community Planning framework.  
She further advised that Ministers would be looking at the self assessment 
review contained in the Statement of Readiness and that on the basis of the 
progress made, the Partnership was in a strong position to take forward the 
integration of the Social Inclusion Partnership by March 2005. 
 

 (c.) PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN 
    

Andrew Campbell advised that the report was a good example of Partnership 
working and that a lot of thought had been put into the proposals.  He reported 
that  this was a work in progress and that discussions to define various elements 
of the Communications Plan would take place at the next Management 
Committee meeting. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

 (a.) CITIZEN'S PANEL - NEW TENDERS 
    

The Chair advised that the current contractors had come to the end of their 
contract and that tenders had subsequently been invited. 
 
Lolita Lavery reported that of the 12 firms invited to tender, 5 had responded.  
The tenders had been scrutinised and the preferred consultant would be notified 
on Monday 5 July 2004.  She advised that once appointed, their first task would 
be to freshen up the Citizens Panel. 
 

 (b.) RESULTS OF 7TH QUESTIONNAIRE TO CITIZENS PANEL 
   

Andrew Campbell reported that the Bute response was low and this would be a 
matter for the contractors to look at in future.  He explained that it could be an 
option to conduct telephone surveys in future to try and increase the number of 
responses received. 



 

  Andrew then discussed a few of the outcomes of the questionnaire advising that 
some issues do not necessarily reflect the Argyll and Bute perspective and this 
would need to be addressed in future. 
 
Superintendent Park advised that the outcomes of the questionnaire relating to 
community safety confirmed that the Police continued to be on track with their 
National and Local priorities. 
 
James McLellan advised that the Council would be building the Panels’ views on 
service delivery and identifying priorities into their budget process. 
 

 (c.) CPP BUDGET - END OF YEAR SPEND REPORT 
    

The Partnership agreed to exclude the press and public for the following item on 
the basis that it contained private information. 
 
Lolita Lavery spoke to her report on the end of year spend for the Partnership 
budget.  It was noted that there was no overspend at the end of the financial 
year.  It was also re-iterated that for 2004/5 the expenditure required to be 
contained within the income. 
 

 (d.) UPDATE ON NEW CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) 
    

Gavin Brown advised that the Health and Well-being Theme Group had been 
looking at identifying short, medium and long term priorities from within the Joint 
Health Improvement Plan.  He also advised that the Management Committee 
had agreed a new structure for the Theme Group based on Local Networks and 
spoke regarding the need to establish these promptly. 
 
Alan Milstead spoke regarding the proposal to merge the two Local Economic 
Fora and Theme Group 2.  He explained that this was not a straightforward 
merger but there was a commitment to make it work.  He advised there would be 
a meeting held in August to discuss the details further. 
 
Donald MacVicar reported on a successful first meeting in which all of the 
actions were reviewed and priorities cut down from 7 to 6.  He advised of a not 
so successful second meeting which had only 7 attendees and therefore the 
action plan could not be approved.  However, the action plan had been 
circulated to all partners and hoped to get confirmation of acceptance of this at 
the next meeting which would be held in mid August. 
 

 (e.) FEEDBACK ON MEETING WITH SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE 
   

Lolita Lavery advised that the Scottish Executive indicated that they wished to be 
more actively involved with Community Planning Partnerships and have divided 
the Country into various clusters.  Argyll and Bute have been included in the 
Highland Cluster, led by Dr Andrew Goudie, Acting Head for Finance and 
Central Services from the Scottish Executive.  The first cluster meeting was held 

   in Inverness on 2 June 2004 and attended by representatives from Western 
Isles, Highland and Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnerships.  She 
advised that Dr Goudie had been invited to attend the next  Management 
Committee on 11 August 2004 and Partners were invited to advise her of issues 
they wished to be raised with Dr Goudie.  
 

 7. BETTER NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES FUND - YEAR 4 LOCAL OUTCOME 
AGREEMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY BEYOND YEAR 4 

   
James McLellan briefly outlined the background to the Better Neighbourhood 



 

Services Fund (BNSF) and informed the Partners of the current and future status 
of the BNSF in Argyll and Bute.  A discussion followed on the sustainability of 
projects dependant on ringfenced funding from the Scottish Executive that was 
then withdrawn after a period of time.  It was agreed that this was something that 
should be discussed with Dr Goudie as a major disincentive to partnership 
working. 
 
It was furthermore agreed to adopt the recommendations contained in the report 
regarding the utilisation of the BNSF for year 4. 
 

 8. DRAFT COMMUNITY LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
   

Jim McCrossan briefly outlined the content of the Draft Community Learning and 
Development Strategy and the timeframes for adopting the Strategy.  It was 
agreed that the final draft would be submitted to the Management Committee for 
endorsement on behalf of the Partnership. 
 

 9. PARTNERSHIP ISSUES/CONCERNS TO BE DISCUSSED/TAKEN FORWARD 
BY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

   
The Chair mentioned that this agenda item was in the place of AOCB and briefly 
updated the meeting on progress with the Schools NPDO. 
 
James McLellan advised that a report entitled “Making a Difference – Community 
Planning a Year on” had been received from the National Community Planning 
implementation Group and would be discussed at the next Management 
Committee meeting with any issues being reported back to the next Partnership 
meeting. 
 
Bill Dalrymple circulated copies of the first Newsletter for the National Park.  The 
Community Futures programme was briefly discussed and it was agreed that this 
would tie in closely with the work of the Partnership in the Bute and Cowal Pilot 
area. 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  FRIDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2004 
   

The next Community Planning Partnership meeting will be held on Friday 5 
November 2004 in the Council Chamber, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, 
 


